NOTICE OF FILING

This document was lodged electronically in the FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA) on
17/06/2021 10:09:49 AM AWST and has been accepted for filing under the Court’s Rules. Details of
filing follow and important additional information about these are set out below.

Details of Filing

Document Lodged: Expert Report
File Number: WADS59/2021
File Title: ADAM NICHOLAS IAN FLETCHER & ORS v CHRISTOPHER

MICHAEL BROWN & ANOR
Registry: WESTERN AUSTRALIA REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF

AUSTRALIA

g‘« o Lo\gbv'
Dated: 17/06/2021 2:55:36 PM AWST Registrar
Important Information

As required by the Court’s Rules, this Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which
has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of
the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It
must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The date and time of lodgment also shown above are the date and time that the document was received
by the Court. Under the Court’s Rules the date of filing of the document is the day it was lodged (if
that is a business day for the Registry which accepts it and the document was received by 4.30 pm local
time at that Registry) or otherwise the next working day for that Registry.
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Appendix 25

Austeaizn cracit lins =n:c 25 ”4

Statemenﬂ {Page 1 of 1)
. R AL 3 :
Account Number

Statemenl

MR CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN FeHad IQEEE I “ERab Olx
Closmg Balance Nil
Enqumes 13 1998

{24 nours a cay, 7 days a week)

Dlrect Investment Account

Your Com nSec (“or"nmor*wp.an" Direct Investment Account snecifically designed for f‘omnﬁer share tracers
can grow your savings while you olar: your nex! invesiment. Earn a comoelitive rale of interest on balances
over $10,000. You can erjoy inslant access 1o your money through ATMs, NetBank, EFTPOS, telephone
banking and ban< branches.

Name: MR CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN

Note: Please check that he entries listed on 1his stalement are correct. For further information on your
accoun! incluaing: delails of ‘ealures, fees, ary errors or complaints, please contact us on the details
above. Proceeds of cheques are not available uniil cleared.

10Feb 2017 OPENING BALANGE

10 Feb 2017 CLOSING BALANCE Ni

Opening balance - Total debits + Total credits = Closing balance
Ni e Nil N:

.Date Balance Standard

Credit

Interest

Rate (p.a.)
10 Feb Less tran $10,000.00 0.00%

$10.000.00 $18,999.99 0.25%
$20,000.00 - $49,880.99 0.50%
$50,000.00 - $99.999.99 0.80%
$100.000.00 - $249.999.99 1 30%
$250,000.00 - $499,999.99 1.50%
$500,000.00 and over 1.75%

Nete. Inleres! rales are effective as al the dale shown bul are suh;m:l to change



AR

854117746 1.1 ZZ258R3 0303 SL.R3 8811.0184 O VRE.ND 22

-5

Statement 2 {Page 1 of U

Account Number

v Stalemem
MR CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN Prariod ki
Closmg Balance il
Enqumes 13 1998

(24 hours a day, 7 cays a week)

Direct Investment Account

Your (‘()mm%rr‘ Commonwealth Direct Invastment Account specific aHy uesrgrmd for COfnmCSW‘ share lraders
can grow your savings wnile you plan your next investment. tarn a competitive rate of interest on balances
over $10,000. You can erjoy instant access to your money througn ATMs, NetBank, EFTPOS, telephone
Danking and banx oranches.

Name: MR CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN

Note: Please cnecx thal 1ne entries listec on 1nis statemoent arg correct. For furtner iniermation on your
account including; details of faatures, fees, any errors or complaints, please contact us on the details
dboue P'oceedb of chequba are: not E'i\fdl[dD'(_" il clearea.

10 Feb 9L,1 7 OPENING BALANCE Ml

28 Feb lransfer from xx7 122 N‘.tFia "
ch 170.00 %170.00 CR
28 Feb Transfer to >o<?'1z2 NE?[B’I"\K - 170.00 _ $0.00
13 Jul 2017 CLOSING BALANCE Ni
Openin_g balance - Total debits  + Total credlis = Closing balance

$170.00 Ml

Date Balance Standard

Credit
interest
Rate {p.a.)
13 Jul Less than $10,000.00 0.00%
$10.000.00 - 319.999.99 0.25%
%20,000.00 - $49,89¢.0 0.50%

$50,000.00 - $99,099.9 00 0.80%
$100,00000 - $248999.99  1.30%
$250.000.00 - 5498999.92 1.50%
$500,000.00 and over 15 15%

'\ul\; Interest rztes are effective as at the date shovwn but are ‘;ub-&.l {u change.
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Statement 1 (Page 1 oi 1)

Accouni Number

Statemeni

MR C M BROWN Period 13 4. Ju-_ 015 -9 .Jarﬂ. 2018
Closmg Balance il
Enquu’les 13 2221

(24 hours a day, 7 cays a week)

Goa ISaver

CoalSavm account rewards you for saving, whether you are a new or an exisling customer. It nelps you boosl
your savings and reach your goals faster with bonus interest. You will earn bonus interest if the closing balance
is at least $200 higner {excluding interest} at 1he end of the calendar menih, and you make n¢ more (han one
withdrawal in thal morth. The standard rate applies on the portion of the balance over $100,000.

Name:  CHRISTCOPHER MICHAEL BROWN

Note: Please check thal the entries lisied on inis siaienent are correct. For furlher information on your
accoun! incluaing:; delails of features, iees, any errors or complainis, please conlacl us on the details
above. Proceeds of cneaues are not available Jntil cleared.

Looks like you haven't useo this accourt for 8 montns row. We figured you didn't need il anymore so we've
: closed it for you. It you would like to open anolher accoun! or wart more information about other accounts
: which might suit you betler, please drop into any of our brarches or call13 2221, 24 hours a day, 7 cays a
" week.

13 Jul 2!. 1‘) OFFNIN(‘ BAI HNGF Nil
08 Jan 2018 CLOSING BALANCE il
Opening balance - Total debits +  Total credits = Closing balance

NI Ny Nif Ni

Standard Bonus With
interest Rate (p.a.) Bonus
Rate (p.a.) Interest
o s T
13 Jul Less thar $100.000.01 0.01% 2 BG%¢# 2 90%:
‘l>100 000.01 and over 0.01% (}.()a%a 0.01 %
04 Sep Less n"a'" S1 00,000, 01 O 01 % 21 70 Yatt 2, 80°fm-
$100 000.01 and over 0.01% 0.0ﬁ%fé 0.01%#
22 Dec Less than S‘IOO 000.01 0.01% 2 60%# 2.70%#
$1DI'J (}30 O'I r:lr‘d O\n, l) 01% 0 [)L“%-— O ()1%-7

#‘ I'o bo ﬂhonbte for L:enus ir n(.lest your doclnﬂ account LLﬂJI' e on tho Iast clav oi a \_.d['-"FIJ(J r‘mnlh (t.\r 1.ht3 day prior to the day the account is
closed) must be at least $200 higher (excluding interest camed on ths account and Bank iniliated transactions) than the opening balence on
thie first day of the same month, with no more than one withdrawal in that month. The slandard rate applies on he porion of the balance over

$100,000
Note, Inlerest rates are sfiective as 2t the date shown Cut ars subject lo chanas.
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Statement 6 {FPage 1 ot 1)
An.:.:céunt. N.umber.
Statement

M C M BROWN Perad } H' _J_'”'[ :_m 7 ) 1“ ’Lgd”w
Clasing. Ballance ” r'l-.'il
Enqﬁirlié.s“ - 13 222:‘1

{24 nours a day, 7 cays a week)

Complete Access

Enjoy all the oenefits of & Complele Access account, plus you car have your menihly account fee waived if

you deposit at least $2,000 each calendar month.

Name: CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN

Nole: Please check that the entres listed on this statemert are corect. For furiner information on vour
accourt including; details of featuras, fses, any arrors or complainis, please conlact us on the cetails
above. Proceeds of checues are not available until cleared.

: This 18 your last statement as your account has now been closeo

Balance

14 Jul 2017 OPENING BALANGE $0.01 CR
01 Aug Account Fee ' 500 5.99 DR
10 Aug Debtt Excess Interest - cos T T T ssozoR
10Aug Account Fee T T T g $7.96 DR
10 Aug 2017 CLOSING BALANGE N

Opening balance - Total debits +  Total credits = Closing balance
80.01 CR §$7.97 $7.95 Nl

uring

Transaction Type 01 Jul 01 Aug Unit Price Fee Charged
to to
31 Jul 10 Aug

Account Fee $6.00 §7.94
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Statement 1 "Paclﬂ 1 of 1)

Account Number

Statement

MR CM BROWIN Period QO Jun 2|’"“ - 13 Jdul 2017
Closmg Balance Nil
Enqu:ries 13 2221

{24 hours & day 7 cavs a week)

NetBank Saver

A NetEa"ﬁ Sa«er accounl is a h.-g"—'ffme’f-','sl online savings accoun! linkes to a Cornmo wealth Bank
transaction account. Wil NelBank Saver, you can iransfer money online, 24 hours a day, and have instant
access 1o your ungs,

Name:  CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN

Nole: Please check that tne entries listed on this statement are correct. For furlher information on your
account including; details of lealures, fees, any errors or comoiamls please contact us o0 the cetails
ahove. Procesds of cheques ars nol availaole until cleared.

Tmt; i8 uo..; ratl °1atemm[ a° your E!CCOL, m r"ab r*nw peen c,lo':eu

30 Jun ¢ 01: OF‘FN!F\C‘ BALN\CE Ni

13 Jul )(J“l i F! OSING Fth.ﬁNCF Nt

JSwenpbalence, - Tolaldobie 3 . Jotelowdits o= . Slesing Lalonce

i U

Mi Nil Nil il

”Date Balance Standard Special Total
Interest Interest Interest
Rate {p i ) Flate {p a. ) Rate {p a )
30 Jm $O OO anc over 1 05% I “O 2 55%

ola ntereﬂ Mec arg eifechve a3 51 ths- dale sl AN ru J! are sttb=-=r‘t Io :hrzngn.
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Appendix 26

WEFestpac
Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141.

Duplicate Statement

Copy of statement No 1 Page 1 of 2

Westpac Choice

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BRCWN
ACCOUNT Nu.

*
CANNING VALE WA

ACCOUNT NAME
MR CHRISTOFHER MICHAEL BROWN

CUSTOMER NUMBER
° BROWN, CHRISTOPHER MICHREL

ACCOUNT ENQUIRIES

Call Westpac Telephone Banking

gam - 8pm 7 days

132 032 within AuslLralia

+61 2 9283 3270 if calling from overseas

* ACCOUNT SUMMARY *

CPENING BALANCE TOTAL CREDITS TOTAL DEBITS CLOSING BARLANCE
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

DETARILS OF YOUR ACCCUNT

FOR THE BERICD FROM 03 JUN 2020 TC 12 JUN 2020

DATE DESCRIPTION OF DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION

12JUN CLOSING BALANCE g.co

STATEMENT NO. 1 PAGE 1 QF 2

https://gsso.intranet.westpac.com.au/fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...  6/05/2021



Service Online

T36-224 68-0481

relation Lo your acgount, incluuirg
efits and applicable fees and charges, is

3 That information is alse contained in the
losure Statement {PDS] or other disclosure document
iur Your agoounl.., For a cepy of that documsnt, or if you have
any clther enqguiries, you can call Telephons Banking on 132 032
from RBustralia or +61 2 9293 9270 from overseas.

The above Closing Balance amcunt may not be the same as the
balance pavable to you on cleosure of your account {the
'termination wvalue'). Details of Lhe termination value can be
cotained by calling Telephene Banking on the numbers guoted
above. Furthe formation on how to close accounts, including
calculation of the terminaticon value, ig contained in the
Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) hooklet or other disclosurs
document for your account.

We have an internal process for ”dhuling and resclving any
problem you may have with, or complaints relating tc, your
account or this preduct. Information about this process can be
found the Product Dis =it (PFDS) or cother

di wre document. fer vou* account, 0¥ you can contact us on
13 467,

CONVENIENCE AT YOUR PINGERTIPS
Use Online, Mchbile or Tabklet Banking to
pay bills, transfer funds, check your
account balances and much more

PLEARSE CHECK ALL ENTRIES ON THIS ETAT
INFORM THE BANK OF ANY POSSIBLE ERRCR CR
TRANSACTION.

AND PROMPTLY
(AUTHORISED

THANK ¥0OU FOR BANKING WITH WESTPAC

htips://gsso.intranet. westpac.com.au/fromsclmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...

6/05/2021



Service Online Page 4 of 11

| ) |F agpmr e -
WEfestpac
Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141.

Duplicate Statement

Copy of statemen{ No 4 Page 10f 4

Westpac eSaver

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN )
ACCOUNT NG,

-
BOORAGOON Wh

ACCOUNT NAME
MR CHRISTCPHER MICHAEL BROWN

CUSTCMER NUMBER
BRCWN, CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL

ACCOUNT ENQUIRIES

Call Westpac Telephone Banking

Sam - Bpm 7 days

132 032 within Australia

+61 2 9233 9270 if calling from cverseas

= ACCOUNT SUMMARY *

OPENING BALANCE TOTAL CREDITS TOTAL DEBITS CLOSING BALANCE
$0.40 $112000.00 $112000.00 $0.00

DETAILE CF YQUR ACCOUNT
FROM LAST STATEMENT DATED ¢2 JAN 201¢ TC 03 JUL 2019

DATE DESCRIPTION QOF DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION

2019 o
STATEMENT QOPENING BALAENCE 0.00

D8JAN RTGS EHIGH VALUE PAYMENT
REF NO 0325375
CHRISTOPHER JOHN LOAN

PAYMENT B800G3.00 80C000.00
C8JAN WITHDRAWAL MOEILE

1504174 TFR Westpac Cho 40000.00 40000.00
08JAN WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1659335 TFR Westpac Cho 20000. 00 20000.400
08JAN WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1737789 TFR Westpac Cho 2000.00 18000.00
08JAN WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1741%320 TFR Westpac Cho 3000.00 15000.00
08JAN WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1744836 TFR Westpac Cho 5000.00 10000.00
08JAN WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1796260 TFR Westpac Cho 10000.00 0.00

STATEMENT NO. 4 PAGE 1 OF 4

https://gsso.intranet.westpac.com.au/fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...  6/05/2021
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Capy of stilement No 4 Page 2 of 4

DETAILS OF ¥YOUR RCCCOUNT
FROM LAST STATEMENT DATED 03 JAN 2019 TC 03 JUL 20819

DATE DESCRIPTIC

N GF DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION

11JAN DERQSIT Gaill Barnelt

Nerine RBarnett 500000 S0GC. 00
11JAN DEPOSTT Chris
Lean 15000.00 20000.00

ilJAN WITHDRAWAL MOBILE
1276728 TFR West
L1JAN WITHDRAWAL MOBI

pt
il
(]
=
o
(]
<
un
=
2
=
(=}

1411946 TFR West 500C.00 0.00
14JAN DEPOSIT Christopherdohnf

loan 5000G.00 5000.00
14TIAN WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1231133 TFE Westpac Cho 5000.00 0.00

Z0MAR DEPOSIT ONLINE 2674192
PYMT SAMUEL BUTLER 4000.00 4000.00
20MAR WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1604592 TFR Westpac Che 49G0.00 0.00
23APR DEPCSIT ONLINE 2115378

TFR Westpac Choice 2000.00 2000.00
23APR DEPUSIT ONLINE 2965057

TFR Westpac Choice 1000.00 3000.00
Z23APLR WITHDRAWAL MOEBTLE

1070722 TFR Westpac Cho 500.00 2500.00
Z3APR WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1383648 TFR Westpac Cho 2000.00 500.00
Z3APE WITHDRAWAL MOBILE

1270875 TFR Westpac Cha 500.00 Q.00

03JUL CLGCSING BALANCE 0.00

STATEMENT NC. 4 BPBAGE 2 QOF 4

hitps://gsso.intranet. westpac.com.au/fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...  6/05/2021
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‘WlFestpac
Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141.

Duplicate Statement

Copy of stalement No 5 Page 1 of 2

Westpac Choice

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BRCWN
ACLUUNT NC.

BOCEAGOON WA

ACCOUNT NAME
MR CHRISTOFHER MICHAEL SROWN

CUSTOMER NUMBER
BROWN, CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL

ACCOUNT ENQUIRIES
Call wWestpac Telephecne Banking
8am - B8pm 7 days

132 032 within Australi
+81 2 5293 9270 if call

a
ing from overseas

* ACCOUNT SUMMARY *

CPENING BALANCE TOTAL CREDITS TOTAL DEBITS CLOSING BALANCE
+ $59.51 $69.50 $129.01 $0.0C

DETAILES OF YOUR ACCOUNT
FROM LAST STATEMENT DATED 02 JUL 2019 TO 25 JUL 2018

DATE DESCRIFTION OF DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE

TRANSACTION
2019 S

STATEMENT CPENING BALANCE 52,51
16JUL DEPOSIT Racing and Wager

446341 59.50 11%.01
23JUL DEPOSIT Racing and Wager

448776 0. 00 12501
25JUL WITHDRAWAL 129.01 Q.00
25JUL CLOSING BALANCE 0.00

STATEMENT NOQ. 5 PAGE 1 QF 2

https://gsso.intranet. westpac.com.au/fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...  6/05/2021
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WEFestpac
Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141.

Duplicate Statement

Copy of statement No 1 Page 1of 5

Westpac Cash Investment Account

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN
ACCCUNT NOC.

*
CASH INVESTMENT ACCOUNT NSW

ACCOUNT NAME
MR CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN

CUSTOMER NUMBER
EROWN, CHRISTCPHER MICHAEL

ACCOUNT ENQUIRIES

Call Westpac Telephone Banking

8am - 8pm 7 days

132 032 within Rustralia

+G1 2 8293 9270 if calling from overseas

* ACCOUNT SUMMARY *

OPENING BALANCE TOTAL CREDITS TOTAL DEBITS CLOSING BALANCE
$C.00 $27138.60 $27138.60 $0.00

DETAILS OF YOUR ACZCOUNT

FOR THE PERICD FRCM Gl MAY 2012 TC 25 JUL 2012

DATE DESCRIPTION OF DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION

2019
STATEMENT CPENING BALANCE 0.00

03MAY PAYMENT BY AUTHCRITY TO

WESTPAC SECURITI

B AME 1029.85 =1029.95
03MAY PAYMEN. w. civ.iiwasTY TO

WESTPAC SECURITI

B AME B154 .92 -9184.87
06MAY DIRECT _lidil ___. URED
0123840 102¢%.95 -8154.92
0eMAY DIRECT DEBIT DISHONQURED
0123840 8154.92 0.00
06MAY DIRECT ENTRY DEBIT
DISHONOURED FEE 0123840 5.00 -5.00
0sMAY DIRECT ENTRY DEBIT
DISHONOURED FEE 0123840 5.00 -10.00
STATEMENT NOQ. 1 PAGE 1 OF 5§

htips://gsso.intranet.westpac.com.au/fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...  6/05/2021
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o o Sl s i Eane % al s
Lopy of siglement o 1 Fage .o ol S

Westpac Cash Investnenl Account

DETAILS OF YOUR ACCOUNT

FOR THE PERICD FROM 03 MAY 2012 TO 25 JUL 2019
DATE DESCRIPTION OF DEBILT CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION

10MAY PAYMENT BY AUTHGRITY TC
WESTBAC SECURITI

Westpac Securirties 125,00 135.00
10MAY PRYMENT BY AUTHORITY TO

WESTPAC SECURITI

Westpac Securities 125.00 -260.00

10MAY PAYMENT BY AUTHCRITY TC

WESTEAC SECURITI

Westpac Securities 125.00 ~-385.
10MAY PAYMENT BY AUTHORITY TC

WESTPAC SECURITL

Westpac Securities 135.00 -510.00
LOMAY PAYMENT BY AUTHORITY TC

WESTPAC SECURITI

o
o

Westpac Securities 125.00 635.00
10MAY PAYMENT BY AUTHCRITY TO

WESTPAC SECURITI

Westpac Securities 954,85 -1589.95

10MAY PAYMENT BY AUTHORITY TO

WESTPAC SECURITT

Wastpac Securities 1029.95 -Z619.9C
1LOMAY PAYMENT BY AUTHORITY TO

" WESTPAC SECURITI

Westpac Securities 3429.
igMAY PRYMENT BY AUTHORITY TO

WESTPAC SECURITI

fYiestpac Securities 3629,
10MAY PAYMENT BY AUTHCORITY TC

WESTPAC SECURITI

W
w
i
o
22
o
W
m
(%4

o
o
1
o
o)
~d
v
w
3

Westpac Securilles 8154.32 17834.72
13MAY DIRECT DEBIT DISHONOURED

0122840 125.00 -LFFGY .2
13MAY DIRECT DERBRIT DISHONOURED

012334¢C 125,00 -1584.012
13MAY DIRECT DEBIT DISHONQURED

0125840 12580 17485.72
13MAY DIRECT DEBIT DISHORDURED

0123840 125,00 ~17334,, 72
12MaY DIRECT DE2BIT DISHONOGUORED

Glz23e40 125.00 L T269.. T2
13MaY DIRECT DEBIT DISHONOURED

0123840 854,95 -16254 .77
13mMay DIRECT DEBIT DISHONOURED

6123840 1029.95 ~15224 .82

https://gsso.intranet.westpac.com.aw/fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...  6/05/2021
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westpac Cash Investment

DETAILS OF YOUR ACCOUNT
FOR THE PFERICD FROM 01 May

DATE

DIRECT DERIT DI
0123840
DIREBCT
0123840

TAMAY

13MAY DEBIT I

DIRECT

DEBIT

DISHONQURED

DEEIT

FEE 0123842
¥ DEBIT
FEE 0123840
ENTRY DEBRIT
HONOURED FEE 0123840
DIRECT ENTRY DEBIT
JNOURED FEE 01232840
ENTRY DEBRIT

1AMAY
13MAY

13MAY

1iMayY

DISHONOURED
DIRECT
DISHONGU
INTEREST
INTEREST
TRANSFER DEPOSIT
S0UTH
CTR WA
WITHDRAWAL
CLOSING EALANCE

FEE 0123840
'RY DEBIT
RED FEE 0123840

13MAY

J1MAY
28JUN
25JuUL AT

PERTH, STH SHORE

25JUL
25JUL

2 TOQ 28305 2019

BEBIT CREDIT
3429, 95
3629.95

5.00
5.400
5.0
5.00

oo

oo
LN

]
5.00
5. 00
5.00
5.00
i6.1
1. E7

129

.01

Page 3 of 5

Pzge 3 of &

- 3000
32.00
-4C. 00
45.00

-50.00

-85.00
-60.00
-96.15

~87.3

31.69
.00
0.00

(=3

STATEMENT NG,

1

PAGE 3 OF 5

htips://gsso.intranct. westpac.com.au/fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/‘serviceonline/yourcu...  6/05/2021
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LR Fes

Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141.

Duplicate Statement
Ceopy of statement No 2 Page1oi 8

Westpac Choice

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN
ACCTCUNT NO.

*
CANNING VALE WA

ACCOUNT NAME
MR CHERISTOPHER MICHAEL BRCHWN

CUSTOMER WIIMBER
HROWN, CHRISTCPHER MICHAEL

ACCOUNT ENQUIRIES

Call Westpac Telephone Banking

gam - 8pm 7 davs

132 032 within Australia

+61 2 9292 9270 if calling from overseas

* ACCOUNT SUMMARY *

OPENING BALANCE TOTAL CREDITS TOTAL DEBITS CLOSING BALANCE
+ £7.88 $36608.69 E3I6616.67 £0.00

DETAILS OF YOUR ACCCOUNT
FROM LAST STATEMENT DATED U€ JUN 201% TC 25 JUL 2C19

DATE DESCRIPTION OF DESIT  CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION

2019
STATEMENT CPENING BALANCE 7.88

10JUN DEPOSIT-CSKC PAYMENT

2153156 TONI BROWN

Family 30.00 37.88
11JUN DEBIT CARD PURCHASE

SUBWAY SCUTHLANDS

WILLETTON AUS 2
13JUN DEPOSIT-0SKO PAYMENT

2379602 TONI BROWN

Family 20.00 34.28
13JUN DEPOSIT-OSKC PAYMENT

2398737 JOSHUA BROWN

L
[l
(o]
=
oy
1%

w

Family 30.00 64.28
13JUN DEBIT CARD PURCHASE UBER

*TRIF SYDNEY

AUS 24 .55 39.73

htips://gsso.intranet. westpac.com.au/ fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/vourcu...  6/05/2021
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o
a3

Copy ol statement No 2 Page 2 of &

DETAILS OF YOUR ACC
FROM LAST STATEMENT DA

ED g6 JUN 2019 TO 25 JUL 2019

EATE DESCRIPTION OF DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE
TRENSACTION

130UN DEBIT CBARD PURCHASE UBER N o

sEATS SYDNEY

RIS 25.95 12.78
13JUN W ~0SKC PRYMENT

i HUA BROY 19.00 31.78
14JUN D

-QSKO PAYMENT
21 TONI BROWN

I

190.00 103.78

14JUN DEPOSIT-OSKD PAYMENT

2914%e7 JGSHUA BROWN

Family 50.Q00 153.78
17JUN SIT-0SKD PAYMENT

OLIVER WILLIAM

CAIENE COC loan
17JUN DEPCSIT-CSKO PAYMENT

220322% TONI BROWN

Family 50.00 1201.78
17JUN DEPCSIT-QSKC PRYMENT

221065¢ OLIVER CAIRNS (R

loan 1000.00 2203.78
L7JUN DEPOSIT-0OSKC FAYMENT

2224383 CLIVER CRIRNS CB

loan 1400.00 3203.78
17JUN DEPOSIT-OSKDO PRAYMENT

2230241 QLIVER CAIRNS CB

loan 1000.00 4203.78
17JUN DEPQSIT-CSXC PAYMENT

2238257 QLIVER CAIRNS CB

lean 1000.00 5202.78
17JUN DEPOSIT-0OSKO DAYMENT

2242467 QLIVER (CAIRNS CB

loan 14500.00 8203.78
17JUN DEPOSIT-0SKDO EBAYMENT

22581692 OLIVER CAIRNG (B

locan 1800.00 7202.78
17JUN DEPOSIT-0SKO PAYMENT

Z24408%3 GAVIN BROWN

Family 5¢.00 729378

b
o
]
o
o
=]
(=
}s
w
(")

75

17JUN DEPOSIT-QSKO PAYMENT

28

Family 200.00 7453.78
17JUN DEPOSIT-CSKO PAYMENT

2640875 GAVIN BROWN

Family 100.00 75531.78

STATEMENT NOQ. 2 PAGE 2 OF 8
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Service Online

Copy of statement

e 2

Wweslpac Choice

DETAILS OF YOUR ACCOQUNT
FRGIM LAST STATEMENT DATED 06 JUN 2018 TO 25 JUL

DATE DESCRIPILON OF DERTT
TRANSACTION
17J018 DEFOSIT-OSKC PAYMENT o
2666734 TONI BROWN
Family 10
17JUN DEPOSIT-OSKO PAYMENT

17JUN

17JUN

17JUN

2684026
wine

GRVIN BROWN red

DEPCSIT-OSKC PRYMENT

2710042 TONI BROWN

Family 10
DEPOSTT-0SKO PAYMENT

2735447 TONT BROWN

family 15
DEPOSIT-0SKC PAYMENT

2743251 GAVIN BROWN

Family

DEPOSIT-COSKC PAYMENT
2862216 TONI BRCWN

Family

CREDIT

17JUN DEBOSIT-OSKO PAYMENT

2844301 GAVIN EROWN

Family 100L.40¢C
17JUN DEPOSIT-0OSKO PAYMENT

2857353 GAVIN BROWN

Family 500.00
17JUN DEPOSIT-0SKG PAYMENT

292444% QOLIVER WILLIAM

CAIRNS OC lecan 10GG.00
17JUN DEPCSIT-QSKO PAYMENT

2231370 COLIVER WILLIAM

CAIRNS OC loan 10C0,00
17JUN DEEQSIT-0S5KO PAYMENT

2939364 TOKL BROWN

Family 1000. 00
1% JUN DEPOSIT-USKO PRYMENT

2943094 TONI BROWN

Family 1060.00
17JUN DEPOSIT-OSKD PAYMENT

298587% TONI BROWN

Family g00.00
17JUN DEBIT CARD PURCHASE

BetEasy

SOUTHBANK AUS 20,00

1481G.

BRALANCE
TEZ3.58
1655.78
TE65 .18
7680.78
7820.78
8430.78
Ga30.786
9%30.78

STATEMENT

NQ.

A

PAGE

Page 3 of 88
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Service Online

Wegtpac CThoice

DETAILS QF YOUR ACCOUNT
FROM LAST STATEMENT DATED

DATE DESCRIPTION OF
TRENSATTION

PARKWOOD

170UN DEBIT CRRD
MURPHY 'S
™~

S
17JUN D

CARD

BETEASY PIY

MELBCURNE
17JUN DEBIT CARD
BetEasy
SQUTHEBANK
17JUN DEBIT CARD
SaN
HBEANK

17JUM DERIT CARD

JTHBANK
17JUN DEEBIT CARD
BetEasy
SOUTHEANE
17JUN DEBIT CARD
BetEasy
SOUTHBANK
17JUN DEBIT CARD
BetEasy
SOUTHEBANK
17JUN DREBIT CBRD
bustralia
HBills AUs
17JUN DEBIT CARD
BetEagy
SOUTHEANK
17JUN DESIT CARD
BetEasy
SOUTHBANK
17JUN DEEIT CARD
BetEasy
SOUTHBANK

17JUN WITHDRAWAL-OSKO PAYMENT

sw. darley De lucia

vin Brown

17JUN WITHDRAWAL-OSKQ DAYMED
B DANIELE MILIO

i
LE L=

nie

BURCHASE
T30
aad s
AUS
BURCHASE
AUS

BURCHASE

AUS
PURTHASE

AUS
FURCHASE

als
PURCHAEZE

AllS
PURCHASE

AUS

PURCHASE Neds
Bowen

PURCHASE

AUS
PURCHASE

AUS
PURCHASE

AlUS

"HASE DAN

2019

DEBIT

s

TG 25 JUL 2019

CREDIT BALANCE

.30 14781 .48
.83 14749 .49

.00 14708 .49

.00 14605.42

.00 14535.49

00 14435.4%

.00 14335.49

0.00 13734.01

G0 13234.01

~0e 12234.01

). 00 11234.01

.00 2234.01

.00 8734.01

=)

AT

EMENT NO. 2 PAGE 4 QF 8

Page 4 of 88
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Service Online

DETAIL
FROM L

DATE

¢ Choice

5 OF YOUR
AST STATE!

1]

DESCRIPTION OF
TRANSACTION

17JUN

18JuUM

LRJON

18JUN

18JUN

16JUN

18JUN

18JUN

18JUN

18JUN

18JUN

18TJUN

LBJUN

WITHDRAWAL AT CBA
BULL CREEWA ¢

vePUsSIT-0SRG PAYMENT
2467288 TONI 3ROWN
Family

DPEEIT CARD FPURCHASE LA

PATISSERIE SOUTHQES
S0OUTH PERTH AUS
DEBIT CARD PFURCHASE
JUPITER HEALTH AND M
NORTHAM RUS
DEBIT CRED PURCHASE
BETEABY PTY LTD
MELBOURNE AUS

DEBIT CARD PURCHASE
BETEASY PTY LTD

MELBOURNE AUS
CDEBIT CARD PURCHASE
BETEASY PFTY LTD
MELBGURNE AUS
DEBIT CARD PURCHASE

BETEASY PTY LTD
MELBOURME ALE
DEBIT CARD PURCHASE
BEETEASY PTY LTD
MELBOURNE apz
DEEIT CARD PURCHASE
BETEASY PTY LTD
MELBOURNE AUS
DEEIT CARD FIURCHASE

BETEASY PTV LTI
MELBOURNE ALIS
DEBIT CARD PFURCHAEE

BETEASY PTY LTD

MELBCURNE AUS
DEBIT CARD PURCHAGE

BETEASY
MELROURNE aus
DEBIT CARD PURCHASE
BETEASY PTY LTD
MELBOURNE RUS

BTY LTD

19 T 25 JUL 28
DEBIT  CREDIT

20C.00
20.00

o
o
u

<
o

S00.00
1000.00
000.00
1000. 00

,_
5
o)
4
Lo

https://gsso.intranet. westpac.com.au/ [romsolmpilotwps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...

STATEMENT NO.

2

BALAKCE
8534 .01
8554.,01
8545 .51
BESZE. 5l

8025.51
TEZ5.51
592Q0,51
5020.51
S020.51
4(20.51
3020.51
2020.51
1020.51
20.521
oo 5 oF 6
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Service Online

westpas Cheice

205UN

20JUN

20JUN

! DEBIT CARD PURC

WTTHDRAWRL BY EFTFOS
wuave BPE BURREDAH

Y WILLETION

18/06

DEPOSTIT ONLINE 2348656

TFR Westpac Choice

DEEIT CARD PURCHASE URER

*TRIP EYDNEY

AUS

DEBIT CARD PURCHASE UBER

*TRIP SYDNEY

AUS

1812

! DEBIT CARD PURCHASE

BETEASY PTY LTD

MELBOURNE B

DEBIT CARD FURCHASE
BETEABY PTY LTD
MELBOURNE RIS
DEBIT CARD FURCHASE
BETEASY PTY LID

MELROURNE ALE

BETEASY PTY LTD
MELBOURNE AUS
RBEBOSTT-D8KO BAYMENT

U TONL BROWN
reiil Ly
DEPOSIT ONLINE 2713028
stpac Choice
DEPOSIT ONLINE 2713605
TFR Westpac Choice
LEFQ. [ O L 2720958
TFR Westpac Choice

»

{ WITHDRAWAL-CSKC PAYMENT

1767811 Christopher

Brown

! WITUDRANAL MOBILE

TFR Westpac Cho

N wepa LARD PURCHASE UBER

*TRIP SYDNEY
AUS

DEBIT CARD PURCHASE
BetBasy

SOUTHBANK AUS

0
o3

A

()

pa
Ha

Led
[

BALANCE

12483 .84

12467.53

12400.532

12000.53

150.53
5150.53
B850.53

9150.53

5950.53

1956.53
1923.01

1623.01

STATEMENT NO.

PAGE & OF 8

Page 6 of 88

Page 6 of B
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Service Online

of slatement No 2

westpac Cheice

DETALLS OF YOUR ACCOUNT
FROM LAST STATEMENT DATED 06 JUM 2018 TO 2t JUL 2019

DATEZ DESCRIFTION OF GEETT CREDIT BALANTE

TRANSACTION

24JUN DERIT CARD FURCHASE

BetHasy

SQUTHBANK Als 400. 80 1223031
24JUN DEBIT CARD PURCHASE

BetEasy

SOUTHBANK ALS 14G60.092 223.01
28JUN INTEREST 1.34 221.867
250UL TRANSFER DEPOSIT AT

SOUTH PERTH, 5TH SHORE

CTR WA 3169 254,36
25JUL MONTHLY SERVICE FEE 5.C0 248 .36
2%2J0L WITHDRAWAL 248 .38 Q.08
25JUL CLOSING BALANCE .00
Further information in relation te ycur account, including
details of vroduct benefits and applicable fees and charges, is
availakble on request. Thal inforuation is alsc contained in the
Product Disclosure Statement {PDS! or other disclosure document
for yvour accon For a copy of that document, or if you have
any other enguiries, you can call Telephone Banking on 132 032
[rom Rustrzalia or 61 2 9293 9270 from overseas.
The above Clesing Balance amcunt may not be the szame as the
balance pavabkle te you on clesure of your account {the
‘terminacicon value') . Details of Lhe terminaticn value can ke
obtained by ealling Telephone Banking on the numbers guoted
above. Further informaticn on how to clese acoounts, including
calculation of the terminarion value, is contained ir e
Produckt Disclosure Statement (PDS) bocklet or other disclosure
docunent for your account. .,
We have an internal process for handling and resolv Aty
preblem you may have with, or complaints relating to, your
dccount or this product. Information about this process can be
found in Lhe Produclk Disclosure Statemesnt (PDS) or olLherx
disclosure document for your account, or you can centact us on
1300 130 267.

STATEMENT NO. 2 PAGE 7 OF

Page 7 of 88
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Service Online

| .: ?:.:., ."‘ fua
WEFestpac
Waeslpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141,

Duplicate Statement

Copy of elatement No 2

Westpac Choice

CHRISTCPFHER MICHAEL BROWN
ACCOUNT NO.

*
CANNING VALE WA

ACCOUNT NAME
MR CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN

CUSTOMER NUMBER
BROWN, CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL

BCCOUNT ERQUIRIES

Call Westpac Telephone Banking

Bam - #pm 7 days

132 032 within Australia

+61 2 3293 2270 1if calling from coverseas

* ACCOUNT SUMMARY =

OPENING BALANCE TOTAL CREDITS TOTAL DEBITS CLOSING BALANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
DETAITLE OF YOUR ACCOUNT
FROM LAST STATEMENT DATED 07 AUG 20192 TO 23 SEP 2019
DATE DESCRIPTION OF DEEIT CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION
23SEP CLOSING BALANCE 0.00

PAGE 1 OF 2

https://gsso.intranet.westpac.com.au/fromsolmpilot/wps/myportal/serviceonline/yourcu...
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Service Online

WEfestpac

Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141,

Duplicate Statement

Copy of statement No 2

Wescpac eSaver

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN

ALUUUNT NI,
*
CANNING VALE WA
ACCOUNT NAME
MR CHRISTOFHER MICHAEL BROWN
CUSTOMER NUMEER
EROWN, CHRIETOPHER MICHAEL
ACCOUNT ENQUIRIES
Call Westpac Telephone Banking
8am - Bpm 7 days
132 032 within Australia
+61 2 8293 9270 if calling from cverseas
= ACCOUNT SUMMARY *
CPENLNG EALANCE TOTAL CREDIT TCTAL DEBITS CLOSING BALANCE
50.00 50.00 S0.00 S0.00
DRTATLS OF YOUR ACCOUNT
FROM LAST STATEMENT DATED 03 DEC 2020 TO 22 MAR 2021
DATE DESCRIPTION CF DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION
22MAR CLOSING BALANCE . 0.G0
STATEMENT NO. 2 PAGE 1 OF 4

Page 1 of 7

Page 1 ¢f 4
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Wifestpac Banking Corporation

AHABGIT AGT v

Duplicate Statement

THE DIRECTOR

ACCOUNT NO.

BCORAGOCHN WA

ECCOUNT HAME
CHME INVESTHMENTS 1983 PTY LTD
ATEF TIHE CMB INVESTMENTS 1992 FAMILY TRUST

CUSTOMER HUMBER

CHMB INVESTMENTS 1883

fad
b
v
=
et
L

L
o

ACCOUNT EWNQUIKIES

Call Westpac Telephon
- 8pm 7 davys

C3Z within Australia
o

92%3 5270 if calling from cverssas

Banking

i

ACCOUNT SUMMARY *

rr

ICE TOTAL CREDITS TOTAL DEBITS CLOSING BALANCE
.45 £40G.499 $1.04 5C.00

DETAILS OF YOUR ACCCUNT

FROM LAET STATEMENT DATED 11 SEF z01% TC 21 NOV 20195

L %]

DATE DESCRIPTION OF DEBLIT  CREDIT BALANCE
TRANSACTION

2019

STATEMENT OPENING RALANCE —-39.45
30SEP THNTEREST 0 -36.97
310CT INTEREST 0.52 -40.49
2INOV REVERSAL QOF DEBIT

TRANSACTION ON 211118

HE CLOSING 40.45 0.00
21NV CLOSING BALANCE 0.C0

L
[§%

45

TATEMENT NoO. 2 PAGE 1 QF 3



Wifestpac Banking Corporation

AR 23007 ABY W

Duplicate Statement

Westpac Business ©n= Flezxi

Further informaticn in

lztion e youn
detalls of product bene I

1d applicab @5 ana ¢

srmation is 3150 conta

I—-' il

re
i
£ dpd

avallable on reguest. n: < inac in
Produat Disclosure Statement (PDE) or cther disclesure docu
for your account. For a copy of that document, or if you ha
any other enguiries, vyou can czll Telephone Banrking on 132
from Australia or +61 2 9293 393270 from overzeas.

The above Closing Balance amount may not be the sams

balance payabkle to vou on closura of your account (th

'termination wvalue'). ] Ths termination valu

obtained by calling Tele one Banking on the numbers

abhove. FJL*'pr information on how to close accounts,

calculation of the Terminatien e, is containsd in
ook

ral
v AL
Prcdust Disclosure Statement (PDS)
document for vour account.

We have an internal process [or
problem vou may hava with, or
accoUnE ofF this progduck: Tnfo
found in bthe Product Disclcocsure

count, iu:;uding

narges, i

let or other disclosure

fre

disclosure doocument for your account us on
1300 130 467.
OTHER INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR ACTOUNT

Transaction Fcs 3Summary
Fee charged on 01 OCT 20189 | co=0ps5Z.
To reconcile vour Transaction Y may need Lo
refer to transactions listed on your previous Sstalement (s) .

Volume Unit £

o =
Mo

e
r
fds ™

Rlectroni Credits D $£0.50
Electrenic Dekits 4] s$0.50
Cheguss Collected 6] 21. 00
Chequss Writtean 3 1. 80
Branch Deposits 0 £z. 50
Branch Withdrawals 0 a2, 50

i
0
t
b1}
&
[

PAGE

2

oF
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Wfestpac Banking Corporation

TOOT 257 144

Duplicate Statement

One Flesxi

acoount 026-069 20-0032,
Te e wvour 17 Fee Summary vou may need to
refer Le transacticons - previous st: ntis).
uine Faeg
{ 50.50 $0.006
'y £0.50 50.00
B 51,00 £0.00
9 $1.00 €0 0C
it G 5250 5C.00
Branch Withdrawals G $2.50 $§0.00
Total 0 50.00
INTEREST RATES- (PER ANNUM) ON CREDIT BALANCES
TINE DAT CVER OVER
$89289 TO 23159959 TGO
s$1%6aco 8499289
11 MAR 2013 G. 01 % D.017 &
24 OCT 24019 .01 % 0.01 %
EFFECTIVE DATE COVER OVER OVER OVER
£459%¢ TO S89928 TO 8249995 TO $4599899
£3922459 5242899 5492999
11 MAR 2018 Q.05 % .19 % 0.10 % 0.10 %
24 QCT 2019 0.01 % 0.01 % 0.05 % 8.05 %
CONVENTENCE AT YOUR FINGERTIFES
Use Cnline, Mobile or Tablet Banking to
pay bills, transfer funds, check your
account bkalances and much mors
PLEASE CHECK ALL ENTRIE STATEMENT AND PROMETLY
INFORM THE BANK OF ANY ERROR CR UNAUTHORISED
TRANSACTION.
THANK ¥CU FOR BANKING WITH WESTEAC
STATEMENT NOC. 2 PAGE 3 CF 3



Appendix 27

Pimm, Ben B

From: Belinda Loizou -

Sent: Wednesday, 5 May 2021 11.27 AM

To: Pimm, Ben

Subject: RE: Request for Funds remittance - The Estate of Christopher Michael Brown and
CMB Investments 1993 Pty Ltd

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

HiBen

Refer to our conversation just now relating to the matter of closing balance of the pay account number ending
xxx964 and the difference in the amount stated in letter correspondence of 29/3/2021.

| confirm the balance of the account as of 29/3/2021 was $1950.41 and the amount of $850.41 as stated in the
letter was incorrect.

The full balance of $1250.41 was sent across yesterday to the account provided and you have confirmed receipt of
these funds.

The accounts remain restricted at $0.00 balance.

Apologies for any inconvenience.

Belinda Loizou

Contact Centre Manager
+61 (0)432 161 464
Level 6 35 Clarence Street
Sydney NSW 2000

d6400.com.au

10

Australia’s first smartbank

:86400

It’s just smart banking

From: Belinda Loizou
Sent: Tuesdav. 4 Mav 2021 3:10 PM

To:
Subject: FW: Request for Funds remittance - The Estate of Christopher Michael Brown and CMB Investments 1993

Pty Ltd
Importance: High

Hi Ben

Confirming the funds have been transferred to external account provided in email correspondence below.



Belinda Loizou

Contact Centre Manager
+61 (0)432 161 464
Level 6 35 Clarence Street
Sydney NSW 2000

£6400.com.au

Australia’s first smartbank

:86400

It’s just smart banking

From: 86 400 Fraud Team <Fraud@86400.com.au>

Sent: Monday, 3 May 2021 1:15 PM

To: Belinda Loizou

Subject: FW: Request for Funds remittance - The Estate of Christopher Michael Brown and CMB Investments 1993
Pty Ltd

Importance: High

Hi Belinda — can you provide an up to date email address for KPMG to correspond via?

Lach

From: Pimm, Ben

Sent: Monday, 3 May 2021 12:57 PM

To: 86 400 Fraud Team <Fraud@86400.com.au>

Cc: Sayer, Nick <

Subject: FW: Request for Funds remittance - The Estate of Christopher Michael Brown and CMB Investments 1993
Pty Ltd

Importance: High

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are yet to receive the requested funds and have had no response to the below email.
Please address this matter urgently.

Kind regards,

BeriPrmm| | s aiaa: e

Tei +61

KPMG
235 St George's Terrace
Parth WA, 6000 Australia

kpmg.com.au
' i | i
kPmG
T
in wr § G £ |



From: Pimm, Ben

Sent: Wednesday, 21 April 2021 10:38 AM

To: fraud@86400.com.au

Cc: Woods, Matthew - Moyle, Andrew - = Sayer, Nick

Subject: Request for Funds remittance - The Estate of Christopher Michael Brown and CMB Investments 1993 Pty
Ltd

Dear Sir/Madam,

Christopher Michael Brown and CMB Investments 1993 Pty Ltd (ACN 618 397 925) (Receivers & Managers

Appointed)
Each a Party and collectively referred to as the Estate

| refer to the previously provided notice of appointment and Court Order (attached) and your subsequent response
confirming the balance of accounts held by the Estate (“the Accounts”).

With respect to the Accounts, we request that all available funds be remitted to the Receivers’ bank account, as
follows:

Account name: Christopher Michael Brown (Receivers & Managers Appointed)

BSB:
Account number:

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.
Kind regards,

BenPrmm| .

Tel: +61

KPMG
235 St George's Tarrace
Perth WA 6000 Australia

keme
in P!

0

P t L L L e L L e e e P R e e L e e e R R
R EE R LS LS

©2021 KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, & private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. The KPMG name
and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. Liability limited
by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
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Appendix 28

Suncorp-Metway Ltd
ABN 66010831722

SUNCORP AFSL 22988

4RE032
GPO Box 1453
BRISBANE QLD 4001

Telephone. 1311 55

direct@suncorp com au
suncorp.com.au/banking

KPMG

GPO Box A29
PERTH WA 6837
Australia

Reference LMM_9663777
7 May 2021

Dear SirfMadam

We've received your letter dated 05/05/2021 and advise that we hold the account shown below.

Customer Name CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BROWN and CMB INVESTMENTS 1993 PTY
LTD (ACN 618 397 925)

Date of Birth

Accounts Owned by the Customer

Account Number

Account Title MYLIFE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD ACN 622 068 973
Statements Provided? Yes - Attached

Statement Period 08/08/2018 to 07/05/2021

Has the Account Been No

Frozen?

Account Number o

Account Title MYLIFE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD ACN 622 068 973
Statements Provided? Yes - Attached

Statement Period 08/08/2018 to 07/05/2021

Has the Account Been No

Frozen?

Under the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorism Financing Act 2006, all persons requesting
financial transactions to be performed on an account/s must provide acceptable identification to establish
and verify their identity. Suncorp reserves the right to request additional information {o satisfy our
requirements. Please find enclosed a Customer Identification (Individuals) Form for completion. This form
together with certified copies of acceptable identification and a signed authority to request financial
transactions are to be returned to Suncorp before any request can be actioned. Alternatively, if you are an
existing Suncorp Banking customer, please provide an account number, your full name and either date of
birth or full residential address.



If you have any further questions please feelfree to callus on 13 11 55.

Yours sincerely

The Suncorp Team



SUNCORP Business Everyday Statement ;S,Jcljrjfcom_au

MYLIFE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD
ACN 622 068 973

;Té'c_ount Sﬂm_nfla__w :

- Opening Balance $45.40

BSB Number _ | Total Withdrawals $0.00 -
At_:count-Num_ber - Total Deposits $0.00+
T y Closing Balance $45.40

Statement Period 1/10/2020 - 31/03/2021

Important information for home and other property owners: Protecting your property with adequate insurance is often a
condition of your loan. We recommend you review the terms and conditions concerning insurance in any security you have
granted to us to make sure you are complying. It's important to be sure that you have an appropriate level of insurance
cover in the event of your property being damaged or destroyed. Suncorp Bank recommends that you check your cover
regularly with your insurer, to evaluate your insurance needs and be sure you're fully covered. The Australian Securities
and Invesiments Commission (ASIC) provides independent information on property insurance and the risks of
underinsurance. Find out more at www.moneysmari.gov.au

Account Transactions

Date Transaction Details Withdrawal Deposit Balance
Opening Balance 45.40
CLOSING BALANCE 45.40

Information about certain foreign exchange services

From 2 December 2020, our Foreign Cash and Foreign Cheque services will no longer be offered. Updated
copies of the Terms and Conditions for Suncorp Bank Accounts and Continuing Credit Accounts and the
Product Information Document will be available from this date at www.suncorp.com.au/documents. For further
information please contact us on 13 11 55 or visit your nearest store.

Detalls are continued on the back of this page
Statement No. 12 Suncorp-Metway Ltd ABN €6 G10 831 722 AFSL No 229882 GPO Box 1453 Brisbane Qld 40017, Page 1 of 2



Summary of Interest, Fees and Charges on this account for period 1 October 2020 - 31 March 2021

Suncorp: This Period
Interest Paid $0.00
Interest Charged 30.00
Bank Fees Charged $0.00

Notes:

T July ta date
$0.00

50.00

This Period

Government:

Government Duties/Taxes $0.00
Withholding Tax $0.00
Other Financial Institutions:

ATN Operator Fee 50.00

please call 13 11 55 [tis imporiznt we held your most up-to-date perscnal details, please contact us if these have changed.

Please retain this statement for taxation purposes

Statement No: 12

Suncorp-Metway Lid AEM S€ 010 831

T2z AFSL No 229882 GPO Box 1453 Brisbane Qld 4001,

1 July to date

flease check all entries on your statement and netfy Suncorp Bank immeciately of any errors or omissions. Should you have a query aboul your account

Page 2 of 2



SUNCORP

MYLIFE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD
ACN 622 0EB 873

SUNCORP METWAY LTD

AN BT0T2 831 727

AFEL 0 F2D0G2

Satamen: o

Statament 1o

Account Mo, 125550670 1701/2021 7/05/2021
Date Transaction Details Withdrawal Deposit galance
31/12/2020 1545
31/01/2021 CREDIT INTEREST 02 3847
iRf02/2001 CREDIT INTEREST 01 35.48
30/0472021 CREDIT INTEREST 01 39.49



SUNCORP

Business Saver Statement

MYLIFE DEVELOPMENTS PTY LTD

ACN 622 068 973

BSB Number
Account Number

St_alér-'l_ﬁ-énlger-ioﬂd

Account Transactions

Date Transaction Details

© 1/07/2020 - 31/1212020

Account Summary

1341 65
suncorp.com.au

‘ |
|

Opening Balance

Total Withdrawals

Total Deposits

Closing Balance

Withdrawal

Deposit

Opening Balance
31 Jul 2020  CREDIT INTEREST
31 Aug 2020 CREDIT INTEREST
30 Sep 2020 CREDIT INTEREST
31 0ct 2020 CREDIT INTEREST
30 Nov 2020 CREDIT INTEREST
31 Dec 2020 CREDIT INTEREST

CLOSING BALANCE

0.02
0.02
0.01
0.02
0.01
0.01

$39.36

$0.00 -
$0.09+

$39.45

Balance

39.36
39.38
39.40
39.41
38.43
39.44
39.45

39.45

Information about certain foreign exchange services

From 2 December 2020, our Foreign Cash and Foreign Cheque services will no longer be offered. Updated
copies of the Terms and Conditions for Suncorp Bank Accounts and Continuing Credit Accounts and the
Product Information Document will be available from this date at www.suncorp.com.au/documents. For further
information please contact us on 13 11 55 or visit your nearest store.

Statement No: 7

Details are continued on the back of this page

Suncorp-Metway Lid ABN 66 010 831 722 AFSL No 229882 GPO Box 1453 Brishane Qld 4001

Page 10f 2




Summary of Interest, Fees and Charges on this account for period 1 July 2020 - 31 December 2020

Suncorp:
Interest Paid
Interest Charged
Banx Feas Charged

Notes:

This Pericd 1 July to dale

$0.09 s0.0¢
$0.00 $0.C0
$0.00

please call 13 11 55

Pleasa retain this statement for takation purposes

Statement No. 7

Suncorp-hMetway Lta ABN 66 010 831 722 A

Government: This Period
Government Dunes/Taxes $0.00
Vithhelding Tax $0.00
Other Financial Institutions:

AT Cperator Fee 50.00

F&L No 228882 GPD Box 1452 Brisbane Qe 4001

1 July o date

Please chack all entries on your statement and notify Suncarp Bank immediately of any errors or omissions Should you have a guery aoow your sccount
¥ Y Y

Page 2 of 2



Appendix 29

Level 8, 235 5t

Geornes Tarrane ABN; 51 194 6RO 182
PERTH WA 5000 felephone: +61 8 9263 7171
Facsimile +51 B 5263 7128

I | |
KPMG 60 8o
SERTH WA 8837 wAVYLKEMG.Com . au

Australia
25 March 2021

<< Company Name >>

By email: << Email >>

Notice of Court appointed Receiver and Manager

Request to freeze accounts

Dear << Salutation >>

Christopher Michael Brown and CMB Investments 1993 Pty Ltd (ACN 618 397 925)

{Receivers & Managers Appointed)

Each a Partfy and collectively referred to as the Estate.

Hayden Leigh White and |, Matthew David Woods, of KPMG were appointed Receivers and Managers (Receivers)
to the Property of the Estate (as defined in the Court Order) on Thursday. 25 March 2021 by the Federal Courl of
Australia. A copy of the Court Order is enclosed for your records,

Betting transaction accounts and open betting positions

Pursuant to the terms of the Court Crder, wea request that you immediately freeze all accounts held in the name of

Christopher Michael Brown {DOB 30 October 1983} and CMB Investments 1993 Pty Ltd or ACN 618 397 925. No
deposits or withdrawals are pennitted pending further written advice from this office.

With respect to the identified account(s} and as a matter of urgency, would you please:

- Suspend all debits and credits;

- Cancel all open betting positicns placed and credit funds to the respective betting account(s),

- Confirm the balance of accounts, or otherwise confirm there are no accounts held; and

- Forward cash transaction and betting statements for the full period of all accounts (including closed
accounts).

Cash or Credit cards

We request that you immediately freeze any cash or credit cards issued in the name of the Estate and advise details
of those cash or credit cards as a matter of urgency.

Please direct all enquiries to Ben Pimm of this office at bpimm@kpmg.com.zu or on 08 8278 2085.

Yours faithfully

Matthew Woods
Court Appointed Receiver and Manager

& KPAWG an Auslraiian parirersivg ang & member Srm of the KPMG noetwark of firmis wath
KEMG imemahonal Cooparative [ KEME infernational’}. a Swiss enlity. &1 nghts reserved. The KPMG npame and logc
are regisierad (ranemarks or trademarks of KPMG International Liahiidy bmined by & scneme approved under
Professional Standasds Legisiapon



Appendix 30

industry consumers
_aMme Consumear sdwce Gamblng Qnlire zamibling servicss >

Check if a gambling operator is legal

Refore you use any online ga _- ting service over the internet, make sure it is
legal. It must be on the register of licensed interactive gambling providers tc operaie in
Australia
On this page

Rewsier of Lrensed interatlivg gamiing et s

Un-counse beormealers

Avo d services not on the register and know how to protect yourself from illegal enline gambling
Ine register contans 7 Usts:

1. TABs, corporate bookmakers and betting exchanges

7 Onecourse bookmakers

To make a complaint about a licensed provider

You can make 2 cemplamt to us 'f & Licensed prowider s offering crecit o in-olay betung,

For other comeplaing about hicensed providers, contact their licensing aulhonty

Il a gambling prowvider is agt in this register, vou can make a complaint to us

Register of licensed interactive gambling providers

TABs, corporate bookmakers and betting exchanges

List of licensed TAB's corporate bookmakers and betling exchanges

Service State/territory licensing authority
net36s Northern Territory Racing Commission (&
Betfasy Northern Territory Racing Commission &'
Betfair Northern Territory Racing Commission [

nllps Masawd BRMD Gov dudshesk-l-gamshng fegal



AIFE0EY

Chesk A gamping apacatan s [2gsl | ACNA

sr (operating under licence issugd to Entain Group Pty Ltd)

BlueBer

Bockmaker.com.au (operating under licence issued to Entain
Group Pty Ltd)

Buddybet

ClassicBet {operating under licence issued to PlayUp Interactive
Pty Lid)

Cross Bet

Draftkings

Draftstars (operating under licence issued to PlayUp Interactive
Pty Ltd}

EliteBet

Ladbrokes (operating under licence issued to Entain Group Pty
Ltd)

Lottoland

Mad Bookie (operating under licence issued to PlayUp Interactive
Pty Ltd)

moneyBall

Neds.com.au

PalmerBet

Picklebet {operating under licence issued to Puntaa Pty Ltd}

PlayON {operating under licence issued to Tradeplayer Australia
Pty Lid)

hiips dhevew a2na gov auicheck-il-gamblng-aperatoriegal

Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Liguor & Gaming NSW [

Northern Territory Racing Commission &'

Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Northern Territory Racing Commission (&

Northern Territory Racing Commission (&

Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Liquor & Gaming NSW &

Northern Territory Racing Commission (%'

Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Northern Territory Racing Commission [#

Morthern Territory Racing Commission [

Liquor & Gaming NSW &

Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Northern Territory Racing Commission [



Ay Chaock 13 gembling onerater 5 legal | AZ1AA

P (operating under licence issued to PlayUp Interactive Pty ; i ;
¥ - = ' e d Northern Territary Racing Commission (&

PointsBet Northern Territory Racing Commission (4

WA Department of Local Government, Sport & Cultural
Industries £

RWWA, trading as WATAB, TebTouch
Horthern Territory Racing Commission [

SportChamps

Northern Territory Racing Commission

Sportsbet
Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Sportsbetting.com.au

Swopstakes Northern Territory Racing Commission (&

labcorp ACT ACT Gambling & Racing Commission [4

Victorian Commission for Gambling & Liquor

Tabcorp Wagering (Vic)

TAB Limited

TopBetta

TopSport

UBET NT, trading as TAB

Regulation [

Liquor & Gaming NSW [

Northern Territory Racing Commission [

Liguor & Gaming NSW [

NT Director-General of Licensing [

UBET QLD, trading as TAB Queensland Office of Liquor & Gaming Regulation &

UBET 54, trading as TAB South Australia - Consumer and Business Services [

UBET T&S, trading as TAB Tasmanian Liquor and Gaming Commission [

Unibet (operating under licence issued to Betchoice Corporation
Ply Ltd) Northern Territory Racing Commission

World Lottery Club (operating under licence issued to Annexio

: worthern Territory Racin issi ey
Australia Pty Ltd} rthern Territory Racing Commission [4

NEEs feoveir 2673, G0y aulchesd-ibgameling-ooeraiov-legsl 30



Appendix 31

m ABN: 51 194 6560 183

Leval 8 Telephone: +61 8 9263 7171
235 St Gearges Terrace Facsimile: +61 8 9263 7129
Perth WA 6000 www Kpmg.com.au

GPO Box A28

Perth WA 6837

Australia

Confidential
<< Company Name >>
By email: << Email >>

29 April 2021

Dear << Salutation >

Notice of Court Appointed Receiver and Manager

Christopher Michael Brown and

CMB Investments 1993 Pty Ltd (ACN 618 397 925) as Trustee for the CMB Investments 1993 Family
Trust (“the Trust”") (Receivers & Managers Appointed)

Each a Party and collectively referred to as (“the Estate”)

and

MyLife Developments Pty Ltd (ACN 622 068 973)

CMB Consulting 1993 Pty Ltd (ACN 628 028 277)

BC Asset Management (WA) Pty Ltd (ACN 631 568 628)
(“the Entities”)

CONFIDENTIAL: Please note that this matter is strictly private and confidential and subject to a Court
Suppression Order. This document is confidential communication to and solely for the use of the
intended recipient It may not be published or redistributed to any persons or entities other than the
intended recipient without the prior written consent of the Receivers.

We refer 1o the appointment of Matthew David Woods and |, Hayden Leigh White of KPMG as Receivers
and Managers ("Receivers”) lo the Property of the Estate on Thursday, 25 March 2021 by the Federal Courl
of Australia {"the Court”) and our previous correspondence requesting that all accounts held by the Estate be
immediately frozen. A copy of the original Court Order is enclosed for your reference.

We now refer to the subsequent Crders (enclosed) made by the Court:

- On 20 April 2021, extending the receivership property o include property held by the Trust; and
- On 23 April 2021, granting the Receivers the further power to make enquiries with respect lo
property held by the Entities.

Betting transaction accounts and open betting positions

1. Pursuant to paragraph 6 of the Court Order made on 23 April 2021, we request thal you provide
details of all accounts held in the name of MyLife Developments Pty Ltd (ACN 622 068 973), CMB
Consulting 1993 Pty Ltd (ACN 628 028 277) and BC Asset Management (WA) Pty Ltd (ACN 631
568 628). Please note that these accounls are not to be frozen.

In relation to the accounts held in the name of the Entities. as a matter of urgency would you please:

©2021 KPMG, an Auslralian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member
firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.
The KPIMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global
organisation. o

Liability imited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation



Notice of Court Appointed Receiver and Manager
29 Aprit 2021

- Confirm the balance of all accounts, or otherwise confirm there are no accounts held: and
- Forward cash transaction and betting statements for the full period of all accounts (including
closed accounts).

2. Pursuanl to paragraph 4 of the Court Order made on 20 April 2021, we request that you immediately
freeze all accounts held in the name of CMB Investments 1993 Pty Ltd as Trustee for the CMB
Investments 1993 Family Trust. No deposits or withdrawals are permitted pending further written
advice from this office.

In relation to the accounts held in the name of the Trust, as a matter of urgency would you please:

- Suspend all debits and credits;

- Cancel all open betting positions placed and credit funds to the respective betting account(s);

- Confirm the balance of accounts, or otherwise confirm there are no accounts held;

- Forward cash transaction and betling statements for the full period of all accounts (including
closed accounts);

- Immediately freeze any cash cards or credit cards issued in the name of the Trust and advise detzils
of those cash or credit cards as a matter of urgency.

Please direct all enquiries to Nick Sayer of this office at nsayer@kpmg.com.au or 08 9263 7307.

Yours faithfully

Hayden White
Court Appointed Receiver and Manager



Appendix 32

KPAG:

ABMN: 51 194 B0 183

Level 8 Telephcne: +61 8 9263 7171
235 St Georges Terrace Facsimile: +61 8 8263 7129
Perth WA GCOOO0 www kpmg.com au

GPO Box A29
Peith WA G837
Australia

Confidential

<< Company Name >>
By Email: << Email >>

12 May 2021

Dear << Salutation >>

Notice of Court Appointed Receiver and Manager

Christopher Michael Brown and

CMB Investments 1993 Pty Ltd (ACN 618 397 925) as Trustee for the CMB Investments 1993 Family
Trust (“the Trust”)

(Receivers & Managers Appointed)

Each a Party and collectively referred to as (“the Estate”)

and

MyLife Developments Pty Ltd (ACN 622 068 973)

CMB Consulting 1993 Pty Ltd (ACN 628 028 277)

BC Asset Management (WA) Pty Ltd (ACN 631 568 628)
(“the Entities")

CONFIDENTIAL Please note that this matter is strictly private and confidential and subject to a Court
Suppression Order. This document is confidential communication to and solely for the use of the
intended recipient. It may not be published or redistributed to any persons or entities other than the
intended recipient without the prior written consent of the Receivers

We refer to the appointment of Hayden Leigh White and |, Matthew David Woods, of KPMG as Receivers
and Managers (“‘Receivers”) lo the Property of the Estate on Thursday, 25 March 2021 by the Federal Court
of Australia {"the Court"). A copy of the original Court Order is enclosed for your reference.

We now refer to the subsequent Orders (enclosed) made by the Court:

- On 20 April 2021, extending the receivership property to include property held by the Trust; and
- On 23 April 2021, granting the Receivers the further power to make enquiries with respect to
property held by the Entities.

Trading accounts, foreign exchange accounts, trading facilities

1. Pursuant to paragraph 2 of the Court Order made on 25 March 2021 and paragraph 4 of the Court
Order made on 20 April 2021, we request that you immediately freeze all accounts held in the name
of Christopher Michael Brown, CMB Investments 1993 Pty Ltd and CMB Investments 1993 Pty
Ltd as Trustee for the CMB Investments 1993 Family Trust. No debits or credils are permitted
pending further written advice from this office,

©®2021 KPMG. an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member
firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.
The KPMG name and logoe are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global
organisation )

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation



Notice of Court Appointed Receiver and Manager
72 May 2021

In relation to the accounts held in the name of the Estate, as a matier of urgency would vou please:

- Confirm the cash balance of all accounts held, or otherwise confirm there are no accounts held;

- Forward cash transaction statements for the full period of all accounts (including clesed
accounts);

- Provide details of financial assets held and forward trading statements for the full period of all

accounts; and
- Advise details of all signatornes to all accounts held in the name of the Estate.

1. Pursuant lo paragraph 6 of the Court Order made on 23 Apnil 2021, we request that you provide
details of all accounts held in the name of MyLife Developments Pty Ltd (ACN 622 068 973), CMB
Consulting 1993 Pty Ltd (ACN 628 028 277) and BC Asset Management (WA) Pty Ltd (ACN 631
568 628). Please note that these accounts are not to be frozen

In relation to the accounts held in the name of the Entities, as a matter of urgency would you please:

Confirm the cash balance of all accounts held, or otherwise confirm there are no accounts neld;
- Forward cash transaction stalements for the full period of all accounts {including closed

accounts);

- Provide details of financial assets held and forward trading statements for the full period of all
accounts; and

- Advise delails of all signatories 1o all accounts held in the name of the Entilies.

Please direct all enquiries to Ben Pimm of this office at bpimm@kpmg.com au or 08 9278 2085

Yours faithfully

Matthew Woods
Court Appointed Receiver and Manager



Appendix 33

From: Sayer, Nick

Sent: Wednesday, 14 April 2021 5:48 PM

To: risk@binance.com

Cc: Woods, Matthew; Moyle, Andrew; Pimm, Ben

Subject: [URGENT] - Notice of Court appointed Receiver and Manager
Attachments: 8 - 395313 - Letter to Binance - 14.04.2021.pdf

Importance: High

Dear Sir/Madam

Please see attached Notice of Court appointed Receiver and Manager for your immediate action.

Kind regards,

NCK Saver 140 =l v
Tel: +61

KPMG

235 St George's Terrace

Perth WA 6000 Australia

kpmg.com.au

KPMG
in [ I S8Y £



